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l~ COURT DECISIONS - JAMES M~ M~CUNN_ & CO~~ INC~ Vo FLEMING & 
.MC CAIG~ INC~ AND DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL -
REMAND FOR FURTHER FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONSo 

SUPERIOR COURT OF'NEW JERSEY 
APPELLATE DIVISION 

A~l4-4~·6~· and ACX>560-62 · 

JAMES M.J McCDNN & coey' INC~ ,S) a.. 
corporation~ 

Appellant~ 

vs .... 

FLEMING & McCAIG» INCo, a 
corporation, and DIVISION OF 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL OF 
THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY» 

Repondents~ 

Argued September 30~ 196~ - Decided November 5, ·1963 

Before Judges Conford,p FreUl1.d and Sullivane 

Mre. Joseph¢ M.,, Jacob§. argued the cause for appellant 
~M§.§..§X'Se Harrison and J"a.cobs, attorneys) o 

Mre Mqz Mehler argued the cause for respondent 3 
Fleming & McCaig~ IncQ · 

Mr.,, AvronLJ Q GoldJ' Deputy Attorney General~ argued 
the cause for respondent, Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control (Mro Arthur J·~ 8j.lls_3 Attorney 
General of New Jersey,. attorney).@ 

The opinion of the court was deli-ve:red by 

SULLIVANj J~A9)DfJ 

James Mo McCunn & Cooj; Inco (McCtL°"ln) appeals from the con­
clusions and.order of the Acting Director of the Division of Alco­
holic Beverage Control~ requiring Mccunn to sell and continue to 
sell to Fleming & McCaig, Inc .. (McCaig) alcoholic beverages non terms 
usually and normally requiredn by McCunno (Fleming.& McCaig, Inc •. v. 
James M., Mccunn & CooZ1 In~ .. , Bulletin 15Q6~ Item L~) 

McCunn is .an importer of alcoholic beverages and is the sole 
di.strioutor in the United States of J9hn Begg scotch whiskey and. 
Tanqueray gin0 McCaig has been a liquor ·wholesaler in New Jersey 
for more than 25 years@ · 

It ha.s been McCunnWs policy to effect distribution in New 
Jersey through one wholesaler as tfie sole distributorG McCaig oecame 
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the sole distributo-r for McCunn in 1947 and con.tinued in that 
capacity until 1952 when by mutual agreement John Barry, who had 
be·en McCaig 's sales manager, took over the prime distributor.ship:'·.· 
for McCu.nnC> How·ever, McCaig continued to sell ·Mccunn' s products'-~'- -· 
-~s sub-dealer by purc.hasine from Barry at an "override" of $1.-'~0'·:_,:" 
per case"' 

In the Spring of 1961 Barry decided to retire from the.busi~ 
ness as a wholesaler and offered to sell his accounts to McCaig for 
$15,000e Discussions ·iPrere had with McCunri· who was willing to 
appoint McCaig a·s prin1e distributor in place of Barry if agreement· 
could be rea·ched as to a purchase· commitment by McCaig. Ultimately ,, ,. .. 
such an agreement was worked out. Effective Jtme_ 30, ._1961, McCaig . 
purchased Barry w s ac.coi.mts for $,.15, 000 and also bought Barry 1 s in...;._ 
ventory of 1,20.0 cases of Begg scotche McCaig also agreed to pur-._ 
chase from Mccunn a.n additional 6, 800 cases of Begg ,scotch and 
l,OOO cases of Tanqueray gin for the period July 1, .1961. - March_31, .. 
1962 •. Mccunn thereupon wrote to the Alcoholic Beverage Control . · . • .. ,-· 
Board of New Jersey notifying it that. as of· July 1, 1961, it had 
appointed McCaig as its primary distributor in New Jersey for Beg·g 
scotch and Tanqueray ginG · 

. . 

In addition to effecting distribution in New .Jersey through".· 
one wholesaler as the prime distributor, it had al·so been McCunn rs · '·. 
policy to enter into a yearly agreement with its prime distributor­
for the fiscal year April l to March 31, whereby the prime distrib.:.. · 
utor· committed itself to the purchase of fixed quantities of . 
McCunn' s products 'll Pursuant to such policy. Barry had purchased -

.7,330 cases of Begg- scotch for the fiscal year April I, 1959 to 
March 31, 1960jf and had purchased 8,,655 cases of Begg scotch for 
the fallowing fi.scal year o · · 

As heretofore noted~ when -Barry sold to McCaig. effective. 
June 30, 1961si he still had in inventory 1,200 cases of Begg scotch,. 

On"March 1, 1962, McCaig notified Mccunn that. it ·still had·· 
5,200 .cases of Begg scotch on hand and_ would be unable to make. 
any commitment at that time for additional purchases ·or Begg scotch.-· 
,fqr_. the ensuing year. McCaig, however, indicated its desire to r.a- · 

".main as prime distributor<!> 

In May 1962 McCaig was· notified by McCunn that. the prime. · 
distributorship would be terminated as of August 1, 1962. On 

.. July 16, 1962.i> McCunn notified the Division that Joseph H. Reinfeld, 
Inc., and Majestic Wine & Spirits Corporation (two affiliated ... . 
wholesalers, the former a.lso being owner of a 35% interest in · , , ··-. · ·. · · 
-McCunn) had been appointed as Mccunn 's prime· distributors. There~· ··· 
.after· McCunn refused to do busines.s with McCa.ig or fill· its pur-

. · chas0 orders .. 

In .August 1962 McCaig filed a petition with" the ·_Director of ', 
Alcoholic Beverage Control to require Mccunn to continue to fill · .. 
McCa.ig 1s orders., The petition sought relief under N.J.S.A .. 3.3:1-

. · .93. ~ 1 et . .e_eg_", the provi,sions. of which are as followS:---- · 

"There shall be no discrimination in .the .sale of. 
alcob.olic liquors by distillers,. importers, and - ; _, 
rectifiers of national~y advertised brands _of·._ 
alcoholic liquors to duly licensed wholE'.s~lers of·> 
alcoholic_ liquors in this State. ... 
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;In the event any distiller, importer, or 
rectifier shall refuse.to sell.to any indiviqµal 

. wholesaler. any amount of alcoholic liquor or · .. 
'comply with the provisions of this act, then the 
·wholesaler shall petition the Commissioner of. 
'Alcoholic Beverage Control setting forth the · 
·racts and demanding· a hearing thereon to determine 
whether such refusal to.sell is arbitrary or not~ 

If ·the Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control·.'· 
. is satisfied with the· ability of the wholesaler to ,· · · 
_pay for such merchandise as ordered, he shall order 
.the distiller, importer, or ·rectifier to complete 

.. : said sale of alcoholic liquor to the wholesaler•" . 

.' >_.::· 

· At the hearing· on the· petition McCaig produced testimony- ·that'. 
it sells numerous brands of alcoholic beverages and that many_ of its 
.custome_rs purchase. not only Begg scotch and Tanqueray gin but .also . 
other brands~ The inability of McCaig to furnish its customers with . 

_ Begg or Tanqueray· wouid cause many customers to drop McCaig entire~y · 
.and purchase from a· wholesaler· who .could supply all their needs. ., · 
McCaig also .charged that its p.urchase· of Barry Vs accounts for .. 
$15,000 was predicated on McCunn•s assurances that it would.· c6nt1Iiue· 
McCaig ~~ prime_ distributor • 

. ,. .. · . At t.he.hearing McCaig also claimed that its S,QOO case.:~.com~: 
~itment for the period· July 1, 1961 to March 31, 1962 was a compro..;. .. 

:mise of _a,10,000 case figure suggested by Mccunn and.that there were· 
misgivings at the time as to whether the marke.t could absor.b this· · 
~mount of Begg scotch since the compromise figure represented a·one-: 

-; .'third· increase over and abov·e the best depletion previously ex-
· perienced. · ·., . 

. · .·. McC~ig showed .that it had been unable to· hold on to ·all of · 
.. :.· .. th~_·Barry·accounts,·many o:f whom stopped doing business on Begg .... It 

also,produced as a witness, Barry, who testified that in anticipation 
of going out of business on July 1, 1961, he had asked his customer~ .. 

:. ·to purcha,se a two or three months ·supply and had been fairly success-· 
·rui in pis.effortso As heretofore noted, Barry still had 1,209 cases 
,pf Begg sq<?.tch .. ·on hand on June 39·,- 196lc, · : . .:· · . : . .· .. · .. . 

.. · ·: :,, .. ; ··" .McCu~~-.··a·~. its· part, claim~d that McC.aig. readily ag~e~d .to ... the .. '.\· 
8,000 case figure and gave ·assurances that it would have no trouble :'.· :,~· 

;.selling 8,000 cases .and most likely would sell more.• · · · · .· '· ..... · 

" · .. _.·.··'~It was McCunn •s position. that the· dropping of' McCaig as" its: .. ·'.~,; .. , .· 
·,_prime dist.ributor was a sound business decision based upon McCaig •s· ·. · 
· ;fa11ure ·to. show. adeque.te sales performance of Begg scotch. Mccunn · · 

'_. claimed -that ·the 8,000 case ··commitment by· McCa.ig was a re.sonable. · ... 
·:figure· in.the light. or previous sales under .Barry.ts distributorship ... 
'_-and-'tpa.t·. Mc_Caig.'_s. inability to. sell' mQre than· it had up to March 1 1. · 

.·:: .. ;t.962~"- ,:jU:st~f~ed the. decision~ :. · · ,· ... · . . · .· . : ·· · . · ·. ·. · · ·· · : · 

. -.... ·-::' ·'Mccunti· also .·co.ntended that· 1ts relationship. with McCaig was .. ·. 
·.-..contractual and. coyered a period. expiring 'March. 31, 19629 McCunn .. 

:_:·argued. that a wholesaler whose authorization as· a distributor was · 
.. ::,reduc'ed to a tarri ting· fixing a length of time_ for the duration the.re..:..· 
·'..P~~··.c~µld .. hot ass~rt·.-any claim Und~r N.J@S"A. 33:1-93.1 et gg,. · 

- ··~,:; ,,_. t" .~ ; ,· •• ~ • ' ' .. ·: : ••· ' • : • ',' •• , • - .,;.~ • • ' • ,. _· • • " • - • - • •• • • ~ '. \' • 

·• '·" .: '· The. Division o·f Alcoholic -Beverage Control concluded· that 
.. the. ·mere. termination. of the contract between Mccunn and McCaig 
did not .. give· Mccunn· the· right to terminate its relationship ~rith' . 

·. Mc.Caig ·and. to undertake a new relationship with other distributors~· 
.The: Division.also found.1t·unnecessary to decide whether, under:the 
.:'·~ta.t.ute, all who+esai'ers have. an· eq-µal right to _purcha.se the products_ 
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of. the distilleT'S" It noted that. the overriding cons.idera ti~,z:.::)irtQ.· · 
perhaps sole reason, why McC1;UID terminated the distributorshiit-':,,bf · · 
McCaig was because· 1""1cCaig did not. adequately meet. McCun~ 1 s sal~ .. ~. ',... 
goal of purchaslng and distributing 8,00.0 cases of Begg scot~P.·:~: : .. 
The Division added that it might well be that an annual comm:!;t.~.~:D:t 
may be a reasonable requirement provided it does not. impose ~:O:Y'· 
arbitrary standard;) After review-ing all of the proofs; the D.1.~ ·; 

. vision ruled that McCmm had not established any objective criteria" 
which would justify its refusal to continue McCaig as a dis.t:rJ.)?µ~pr~. 
The 'Division y s conclusj_on was that Mccunn Is refusal. to sell wa~.:·· ,.'.J 

.'arbitrary within the meaning of the. statute. Acco.rdingly, the". 
order, which is the basis of the instant appeal was entered.·:, ... ··~"···, . ·. · 

. · · !I'he Division~s reference to "objective criteria" is t~~en· frQJ~f 
·can..~.da Dry GinK§.f:._.i~J~e,,'l.. Incllj v. F. & A Distrib. Co.,.28 N~ J. 444,··4.57~·.::::··"·~ 
(1958). In that case a distiller determined to reduce the number of .. <. 
it.~ New Jersey wholesalers from eleven to five and, accqrdingly. six · 
wholesalers were elim:tnatedel) A petition was filed. under N.J.s.·A./: · 
.33.:l-93ol et ..§..fill<;> by some of t.he. wholesalers who had. been dropped.· 
The" Supreme Coru.~t held that where it is shown that a distiller ·or'· · 
l'.mporter has. elimi:nated a wholesaler while continuing. to s~ll to . .' · · 
·other wholesalers lt is reasonable to require the distiller .to come· 
forward with an explanation and factual statement So that the 

·Director may effect1vely fu..lfill his statut·ory duty and determine 
whether.the.refusal to sell was the result· of a .decision fairly 
arrived at, or was arbitrary within the statutory prohibition. ~t. 
held that while the Director is not authorized to' command a distil-

. ler t.o distribute his product to every wholesaler who desi;res ·to . : ·,,· . ' 
purchase it; the Dlrector is empowere~:l to d.etermine whether. a ." · ·" 
reasonabl~·method has been employ~d by a ~istiller in the selection 

.. ·of whol.esalers wl th 111hom he will or will ·not . deal. The Court added·: . 
. ·:that· there must. be a showing that the sel.ection of· certain whole- ·. · . 
· salers to the excllJ..s:i .. on of others was made on the basis bf. a stand- . ".' 
·a.rd reasonably rela{ed to the legitimate ~busine~s goal sought to ·.be . · 
achieyed and not conducive to the evils. which the Act is des~gned · 

' .. to prevent & . The. ste,ndard must be .'Of ·such a ·tangible or objectiv.e .. 
nature .as will enable the Director to det·erm.ine from the .·proo.fs·,. ·:-· · 

· .. whether its 'appl1.cation to ·the wholesalers i~ ·que-stion·· could.·.·>:·~ . ·.: 
··reasonably result in the dist'inction. whic·h·.·a dtstiller ,has~ ··mad·e·:<·, 
·Applying. the foregolng rul°es; th¢· Court :held .. in·· Cana.da: Dry ··:that .... : ... _:.·· 
the distiller. had failed to do.cpment· .. its ''-'ob.jec~ive· ;;critE}:t:i.a'~.· py 

. :'.failing to.·reveal in depth ~he·underlyi;ng.,fac~s from which ·the .. 
·. ·Director could evaluate the reasonableness. of .·the· .dt-stiller.:t.s·. ·" .. :.'. 
.... actions •. · ·It therefore affirmed· the . Director '.s order requiring,·;·-.· 
.. Canada".J2.rt. to· vr se11 and. continue . .to sell" ·:to· ·the"· ·p~ti tioners. · .:..: . 

. ,-. 
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, ·r- . . 
demonstrating that the'actio~ :taken was reasonable, a proper anl 
legitimat·e business decisio.n, and not. tending. to defeat any relevant 
·purp'?se or ·policy of the statuteo 

As heret·ofo"re· noted the ·Conclustons of the Division of the--
. Alcoholic Beverage Control in.the instant case were that,~cCunn .· 
had not est~tblished any obje9,tive cri~eria ·to justify· its refusal 
t.o continue McCaig as· prime distributoro The Division therefore · 
held that McCunn 1$ action was arbitrary and discriminatory,, 

··We do not agree that McCmm failed to establish any objective 
criteria. The issue posed was a narrow one~ Mccunn asserted that. 

·. it had eliminated Mc.Caig as prime. distributor because McCaig ts 
performance in that capacity was ·inadequate~·· McCunnl showed that· 
McCaig had undertaken a commitment of · 8,000 cases of Be-gg- scotch 

· · for the period ending March 31,. 1962, and that on March 1, 1962, 
1 

;A;. 

McCaig disclosed· that it s.till had 53 ... 200 cases. on hand and would 
therefore be unable to make a commitment ·at·-that time for any 
additional purchase· of .Begg scotch for the ensuing fiscal year •. 
McCunn claimed that this performance was unsatisfactory since the 

_.commitment. was reasonable in the light· of previous- sales' :figures· 
and projections thereof. , ·This was the basis on whi_ch it justified. 
"its .action. · · - · 
)'': 

· r-r .. · _ It is clear. to us that the 8,000 case. quota- was· an ob.ject:i.ve-. 
criterion.in the sense that it was understood that McCaif.g would ..... ·_ 
dfspose of. substantially all of it. during the year . ending March 31, .~ 
1962 •. But the determinative question i~ whether that criterion· ... 

- was ~reasonable or excessive so as to make it arbitrary.· The· 
.Division nowhere make.s an express determination of this issue or·, 

· equally important, as t.o any of the subordinate facts which would 
have to be determined to ·permit a reasoned conclusion on the.issue .. 

·of abritrariness~ See D., L. & W. Re Co. v~ City of Hoqoken, 10 . 
N. J~ 418, 425-427 -(1952).· 

McCaig claimed that the 8,000 case figure was· high and that· 
·its· failure _to deplete substantially that allotment was not it·s ... 
.. fault. ··In addition to the number of cases which it was required· to"· 
· ta.ke, · McCaig ·claimed. that. it was unable to retain a· number of. the 

Barry.accoun.ts,rrany'.of: whom stopped buying Begg scotch., McGaig. _, · · 
.... a~so··claimed _that many of Barry's customers .were stocked up immedi~ · .. · 
'_ ately prio~ to_ its ·purchase -or the· accounts, and· tha.t McCunnBs · ... ·. · · 

. ".decision to drop McCaig, ·made. in May 1962; some ten or eleven month~· 
.·.<after. McCaig >took· over the ·prime .. distributorshlp," did not afford .. ~ 
·. _McCai.g a reasonable· opportunity to. demonstrate its ability. to handle· 

.. -··:the 'pr-i~e dl~t:r-ibut.~~f?hip._ .. : .... · · · · ·. . '· · ·. '· 

. :, >· .... · . ·it<·~~.e"s'".~ot ·app'ear· that any findings were made as "to these'··'.\._·~·. 
·>disputed matters~·'· .The·Division stated that McCunn 1s action was. . . .. 
,·.-arbitrary hut ·did .not indicate in what way tt found it· to be.arbitr_a.ry'.­

other than to note that objective criteria!had not been established~~0~ 
a .determination which we have found to be incorrect. · ... 

We conclude "that it was incumbent: ·an· the Division to "deter.~ine .. -
,"_ whether" or not·McCaig's failure substantially to deplete its. S;,ooo .. · _ .. <· 
case purchase, together with its resultant inability to make .a new "..-".·-. _ 
commitment, justified McCunn 's decision to drop McCaig as· its prime ....... ·'. · 

': distributor. . In this. connection it would have to be decided whether· · 
"<":or ·not .. the 8,000 "case ·figure·. wa·s .reasonable: in the light o"r: past. ' ' -.: . 
".<~ s"ales' and depletion experfence~, or. any. other relevant bus'iness con....; "._: 
·siderationQ. Express findings are needed as to the figures for· past :. 

· .: sales.· and· depletion periodically by both Barry ·and McCaig. as well as 
.. for the. curr.ent period. by· McCaig alone .... There is some confusion in 
the record in these respects o Also a ·factual determination would 

: _'-have·. to. be .made ~s to McCaig 's. contention_, that its disappointii:ig 
. . ·: 
. . •, ' 
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performance was due to the unexpected loss of many of the Ba·rry .,,.> .. : .·:.:ci 
accounts as well as insUfficient time to demonstrate its ability 

·to· handle. the prime distribut.orshipo There should be a ~onclusion .. 
as to the legal sufficiency of these contentions if found to be .. ··"· ·-.: 

· t.rue. 
' .. ·., 

. .·Tne. Division points out that Reinfeld 's stock -1nterest in_ .. 
McCunn may have influenced the selection of Reinfeld and Maje_stic:· ·_., 
as prime· distributors but it makes no express finding on this .,..·. · 
point.·. If material to the Division's final· conclusions,. such· a·· .. 
finding should be ·madeo · · .'·. , <. 

·-'""!· 

.. : .. ·.: -Resolution of a11· of the foregoing issues wa·s vita1.··t:o.·~·~-
·reasoned· determination as to whether or not McCunn's ·action was_:.- .. : ___ :"; 
ar_bitrary- _wi.t.hin the meaning of the statute·" -~ _ · · --'_<\\":L( 

.. • .. • . ': : . • . . - . . .. . . : .·• . . . . -:; -. •• ,, .• _ . -. .. .i. :-: •. '.·'.·:.,.: • .f . 

· .· :_. ~: .. : · --McCunri also contends .that N.J.s~·A •. 33:1·-93.1 .et· seq~·'"is<:<~:'.~'.·,}'/L 
unconstitutional because it does .not establish a· definite standard:'-::\:'.· 
by"_Wh~ch the·- ·Director may determine whether· or ·no.t-· the, re.fusa1._·3t·o):};_;~}{ 

"·se11·.1s:·arb:i.t·rary ~ We find. no merit in this contention·~-~ -.-_The. fact:>::· 
-;;'that·. the '·statute· is cast· in broad terminology- is. not 'fat·ar :so'·:.l(>ng'..:~ 
··as> a .. : si.ifficient. standard is indicatedo . As is stated:··1n·ward·:v~·'.·:··:,:--·<-"· 
· Scott, -lL -~~ J. 117, 123-124 (1952): · .. · · .· · -

·~: ,{: 

. And :see R. H:. Macy & Co. , Inc. v. Director, Div. of Taxation, .-.~7'7 '. :N. J~ 
_:Super.-.155 (~.Div .. 1962); affirmed o. b. __ NI> J~ (1963);_ ·-~ · . 
. :Esso· Sta.ndard Oil Coo v., Holderman, 75_ NtJ• Super. 45~. Div. ·-· 
.. l.~62):,_affirmed o~ b. 39 N~ J$ 355 (196.3J. · .'.~_._:. ··· 

•·, : ; ' -·~ : ... . 

-· . tn construing the statute in ·question· th~- Supreme. Court:_',. ;~'.?>:>'.;:"·\> 
.,noted in. Canada Dry that the Director is empowered to det.ermine··whe .. thefa~"'.: -
",·a <:;r_easonable method has been employed by a distiller· .in. the .selec·t~on. < :· 
:cff.'Wholesalers with whom he will or will not deal .•.. · Under .the. statute_­
.a~ construed in Canada Dry, where a refusal to sell is .establishefi> .. .,.-:·­
:a distiller is .required to come ·rorward and ·present facts· sho~iing· ... :·'-· · 

·--that_ its refusal was reasonable and the resultant decision fairly: 
·arrived ;t;l.t •. The statute has been before our Supreme Court on· .two ... ; 
oc_casiol'ls and no suggestion of its invalidity has been made. -·. 1We;· .:·-:,­
_hold th.e .. :. statute is not unconstit~tional for the r~asons· assert~d~. -

" ' ~. , ~: ! • ' ':. • ' 

. , . '_.-:_: .... · :·.Anc1i1ary to the foregoing; Mccunn ~rgues -that· :the :fa1iure~.'t:· 
-:o:f the-- .Director to adopt implementing re.gulations, -as_ suggested· in .-, 
Canada ·Dry, results in a situation where each case· is decided. ·o:p. . .' ...... · 
·B:n ·ad hQ£. ·basis (a The statute,· says Mccunn, ·does not accord -the : -.~·-' ... /.: .. : · ·. 
,Director .-such· power. We -do not agree .tha_t · such··:is -the- .result.· ... Ini~ .. :, 
. p~ementing . regulations which "delineate -the . grounds. and -"the nature : .-·~·-\·. 
·'..or.::_the· .. showing required" might ·well promote t~e fair and 'J)rOp!3'r: ·_ "· · -· · 
.administration .of the statute.· · See R. · H. Macy & Co • ., Inc. -·v., "_;·-:,.. ·_,_·:'_ 
Director, ·Div. of Taxatlog, supra {W. curiam opinion or· the ·SuJ»r.ei,ie·; 

.. Cpurt) •. However,. the statute is not unenforceable vfithout· .. them~<'.: ... : ... '.,·.~~"/'. 
V{e·. note_.: that_ since .the institution. of t~ese ·proceedings· the .. Divi~ion'. 
has .. ·promulgated a regulation governing the administrative· procedure · 

!:·before. the Division in cases .of this kind. However, thi~'- does>riot._:· 
-:.s~~ve _,the purpose of the suggestion of the. Supreme ,Court '.1ri Ca.rtada -,. 
: Dry.,! . ._··:- ~:- ·. · .·" :...; .. ,f_ .. _, ... 

. .. , .· · Mc.CUnn repeats its .argument made before ·the Divisl~n-.·.t~~~ .. ' 
·<a.-- wholesaler whose authorization as a distributor· is .:reduced .. to ·a 
·.'.::>~w~i~i_ng flx~71g a length of time for thhe duration ~her.eof ca~_ .. ;tia.ve 

• • ~ J i:' l :· • ~ I ,•" .. • ~ . ' 
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no claim under the statute~ . We conclude however;;i as did the Divisiop.,-
t;hat the statute transcends contractual rights· and obligations. · 

We will .. retain jurisdiction of . this appeal and remand the 
mat.ter ·to the·. Divisiop. for the limited p1..1rpose of making .findings 
and conclusions as to the matters heretofore indicated, or as ·to 
any others relevant to the ultimate decision of the Division~ These 
findings and conclusions should be made and filed with this cot;trt 
within ·90 days following which the parties should apply for directio~s 
as to further briefs and argumentQ In the meantime, the· order or 
March 12, 1963, is to remain in full force and effect~ .. The al~ow­
ance of costs will await the final outcome of the appeal~ 

· 2. . .DISCI~LINARY PROCEEDINGS ... SALE IN· VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION 
· : · · NO" 38 - SALE IN .VIOLATION OF MUNICIPAL HOURS··ORDINANCE 

LICENSE SUSPENDEp FOR ·20 DAYS~ LESS 5 FOR PLEA~ . 

Iri the Matter·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings a~ainst· · 

Mandiberg's Delicatessen Corpo 
t/a Mandiberg•s Delicatessen 
230 Graham Avenue 

,Paterson l, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribu~ ) 
tion License D-67, issued by the 
Board of Alcoholic.Beverage. Control.) 
for th~ City·or Paterson. 
~-~~---~-~-~------~------~-----~--~-~ 

C.ONCLUSIONS 
. AND ORDER 

Llcensee, by Max Ma~dibe.rg,. President":i a.nd Betty Mandiberg-'· . 
Treasurerl' Pro seQI . 

Edward, F Q. _Ambrose~_ E_sq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
. . Beverage ControlQ 

.··BY· .THE ·4cTtNG·· .DIRECTOR: 
' ' 

Licensee.pleads E.Q!1 vult to charges alleging that on .Sunday, 
October 20, 1963, at 11:30 aemca, i-t sold a pili.t bottle of whiskey 
(1) for off-premises consumption.I> in violation of Rule 1 of State ... 
ReguJ.ation.Noei 38, ~nd (2) in violation of·local hours regulation~ .. 

, . I • • 

- Absent prior record., the license will be suspended for twenty · 
days, with remissio.n of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of fifteen days. Re Meeha~n, .. Billletin 15.129 Item 10. · 

Acco:i:dingly, 1 t' is·, ~n this 6th day of November P 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail -Distribution License D-67, 'issued. 
by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City.of Paterson 
to Mandiberg 9s Delicatessen Corpe, t/a Mandibergss Delicatessen, for 
premises .2.30 Graham Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby sus-·· . 
pended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 9:00 acme Wednesday, 
November 13, 1963, and terminating at 9~00 aomc Thursday, November 
28, 1963() . 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP 
.ACTING DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE BELOW FILED PRICE ~ AIDING AND 
ABETTING UNLAWFUL TRANSPORTATION~ SALE IN VIOLATION' OF STATE 
~GULATION N011 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DA~S, LESS 5 FOR 
P.LEA. · . 

In the Matt·er·or Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Hampshire· Bar, Ince 
t/a:.Hampshire Bar 
201 N., New Hampshire Avenue 

and 12l·Madison Avenue 
· Atlantic City, N., J. 

Holder of .Plenary Retail. Consump­
tion License C~l3, issued by the 
Board of Commissioners of the City 
of Atlantic City - -·- - - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - -" 

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

·.Samuel Epstein, Esqo;; Attorney for Licensee·. · . 
David s. Piltzer, Esq"'J> Appearing for the· Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

·' 

· Lic.ensee pleads !1Q!1 vuJ..t ·to charges alleging that (1) 'on 
July 17, August 30 and October 30, 1962, and .January·25, 1963 1· -it 

.·sold alcoholic beverages at less than their filed prices, in vio­
lation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30, (2) on December 12, · 
1962, it aided and abetted unlawful transportation of alcoholic 
bevera~es contrary to RQS@ 33:1-2,. in violation of R.s •. 33:1-521 
and (3) on July 30~ 19635' it sold a pint bottle of ·gin for off­
premises consumption during prohibited hours, ·in violation of 
State Regulation Noe 380 i. 

Reports of investigation disclose· that ·with respect to 
the first charge, the licensee sold various kinds and quantities, 

I 

of alcoholic beverages totaling approximately twelve cases-.a~ a· 
total price of approximately $770., the orders for which were 
cleare.d ·by the licensee .for friends of a solicitor. With respect 
to the second charge~ the reports disclose that the manager 
assisted· the purchaser of eight cases of as·sorted alcoholic bever~ 
ages to. load the same. lnto the purchaser •s unliqensed vehicle tor· 
transportation by him~ · · ·. 

. .. · ·. ·. . .. Absent .prior record, the license will be sus·pended on the 
firs·t char.ge for twenty days (Re Qrbin, B~letin 1360, Item 4; 

. cf. Re Miner, Bulletin 1442, Item 4), on the second charge for ·', . 
~-ten days (Re Ga.ribaldij Bulletin ·944, It~m 9) and on the third . 
charge for fifteen days (Re Falciani,· Bulletin 1533,, Item 7), · or 
a total of forty-five days, with remission· of five days for the 
plea. entered, leaving a net suspension of forty days.( 

Acc.ordingly, it is, on this 6th·day .of November, 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-13, issued 
by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic City to Hamp­
shire Bar, Inc., t/a Hampshire Bar, for premises 201 N. New Hampshire 
Avenue ~nd 121 Madison Avenue, · Atlantic City, be 1al1d the same1 is . · 
hereby suspended for forty. (40) days, commencing a~ 7:.00 a.m. Wednes-

·day, November 13, 1963,·and terminating at 7:00 a.m. Monday, December 
23, 1963. 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
AC'£ING. DIRECTOR 
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ACTIVITY REPORT FOR l\!QVEf~FlLJ.9.92 

ARREST St 
Tot~l nunber of persons arrested - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - __ • __________ ~ _ _ __ _ 
Lice~sees and employees - - - - - - - - -·- 7 
Bootle~Qers - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - 6 

SEIZlRESi°,.,. 
Motor vehicles - sars - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~ - - ~ ~ - - - - ~ ·- _ - _ - _ ,,.. - - - - _ - _ - _ 
Distilled alcoholic ~everages - gallons - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - _ u· _ ~· - _ - - - - - - -

Bre~ed malt alcoholic beverages - gallons - - - - - - - - -· - - .:. - - ~· - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
RETAIL UCENSEESz 

Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· - - •P - - ~ ..- ~· - - u• - - - - - - - ~ - -

Premises where alcoholic beverages were gauged - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - -
Bottles gauged - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·~ ·- - .. ~· - - - ___ - __ .. _ - _ - -
Premises ~ihere violations were found - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - •. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Violations found - - - - - - - - - - .... - - - - - - - - - - .• - - •P - - - - - - - - - _ - - - - -

Unqualified employees - - - - - - - - - 33 Other mercantile business - - - - - ~ - ~ l 
Reg. #38 Sien not _posted - - - - - - - 21 Disposal permfi·t necessary :- - - .• - - - - 1 
Application copy not available - - - - 12 Other vcolcitions - - - - - - - - - - - - 24 
Prohibited signs - - - - - - - - - - - . 4 

STP.TE LICENSEES~ -
Premises inspected - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - ~ - - - - ~ - - ·- - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -
License ~pplications investigated - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - -· - ·- - - - - - - - - .;. - - - -

COMPLAINTS: 
Complaints assigned- for investigation - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - -· 
Investiriations completed :.. - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - d~ - ~ - ... - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -

-lnvestigai·ions pending - - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - ~ ~- - -- - ··- - - - - - - - - - - - -. - - -
LABORATORY: . 

/i.naly ses made ~ - - - - - - · - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - · -
Ref ills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - - - -, - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

. Bottles from unlicensed premises .;.. - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - -· - - 4
' - - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - -

· IDENTIFI CATIONi: 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -
Persons fingerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identification contects made with other enforcement agencies - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDH6S2 
Cases transmitted to municipalities - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Sale durin~ prohibited hours - - - - - - 9 Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 

Cases instituted at Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 5 Fraud in application - - - - - - - - - - l 
Possessing liquor not truly labeled - - 4 Permitting foul las,guage on premises - - 1 
Permitting lottery activiiy (numbers) Permitting immoral actavity on prem& - - l 

on premises - - - - - - - - - - - 3. Permitting gambling (playing bowling 
Sale belo~ filed price - - - - - - - - 3 machine for money) on premises - - - - - 1 
Permitting bookmaking on premises - - - 2 Sale to minors - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - l 
Conducting business as a nuisance - - - 2 Substituting dri11l( other than ordered - - 1 . 
Beverage Tax La111 non-compliance - - - - ! Serving woman a·~ bar (local rego) - - - - l 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - = - - - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - - - - -

Sele to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 Failure to close prem,. during proh .. hrs .. - l 
Sale during prohibited hours - - ·- ... - - 2 Failure to afford view irrh:i_premises 

,Employing persons w/o idene card during prohibsted hours. ~ - - - - - ~ l 
(local reg.) ~ - ......... - - 2 Permitting immoral ectiviiy -on prem., ~ - l 

Permitting brawl on premises - - - - - 2 Sale to intoxicated person"" - - - - - - · l 
HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISION& . 
Total number of hearings held~ - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - ~ - - - -·~ - - CM •• ~ - :.. - - - - - - ~ - -·-

Appeals - - - - - - - - - .:. - - - - - - - ; Sei zu,res ... - - .. ~ ·0 
•• - ~ - - - = - - - l 

Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - 16 Application for license - - - = - - - - - l 
Eligibility~~~ - - - - - - - - - - .. - 6 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS ISSLEDs 
Tot'11 number issued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - .., - - - ·- - - - .;. - - - - · 

Licenses -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 Social Affair perm@ts - - - - - - - - - 346 
.~Solicitorrsv permits - ~ - - - - - - - - - 31 . Miscellaneous permUs - - - - - - - ~ - 225 
Employment permifa - - - - - - - - - - - - 223 Transit insignia - -- ~ - - - - - - - 258 
Oispos~l permits - - - - - - - - - - - - - 40 Transit certificates - - - - - - - - - 12 
Wine permits ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 254 

OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL! 
Enforc~~ent files established - - - - - - 2 

EMEnSON /, o TS CHUPP 

2 ' ' 
249.59, 

&.~1i 

765 
240 

,, 717 
75 
96 

8 
8 

325 

tti 
l31 
·40 . 
17 

7 
236 
146 

f ~ 
18 

'.27 

12 
16 

27 

Acting Di rector of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Acting Commissioner of 'Amusement Games Control 

Diited: December 58 196) 
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· .· 5 ~ ·. DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS ~ . SALE TO .. INTOXICATED PEl'SON -~< ..... ·:-':. 
. PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE· SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS,·. LES~'::'.·:.::_· 

". · ... 5 FOR PLEA. . . . :'. :;3>:~Q{,:~--
.. •'.' 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
.-Proceedings. against 

) 

} 
Elmer z. Vamos 
t/a Ramble Inn 
Main Street 

) 

.) 

CONCLUSIONS'';­
AND. ORDER. 

Lebanon Township 
PO New Hampton, ·No J 0 

. Ho~~er of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-6, issued by the Township . 
,Committee of Lebanon Tolim.ship. 

. "~ - ~ .- - - - -- - - ~ ~ - - - - - ·-

.. 

) .. .·: .'• 
' < ' ·~· 

) 

:.Licensee, Pro se· ·: .. ,· · 
David S ... Piltzer, EsqC), Appearing· for· Division or Alc.oholie . 

· · · Beverage . CQntrQl. 

BY THE. ACTING DIRECTOR: 
l,•·. 

. Licensee pleads l!Q.Il·Vult_ to_ a cnarg·e· alleging .that' ()li: 
Janu?-ry 13, 1963, he sold drinks of alcoholic beverag.es .to an·--'··:.· . 

. ·intoxicated person, in violation of Rule I o.f State R_ egulat~~n-, · · 
No. 20e · -

. .Licensee has a previous record· of suspension of license .. · ,>-

""by .the Director for forty days effective Jtlly. 26, 1962, ·for making::::;::/ 
a combination sale of alcoholic beverages for· off-premises· consump~·>·T 

_ tion; -furni,shing a· discoUJ.J.t in c.onnection with s.ale of alcoholic · .· '. { 
beverages for· off-premises consumption, ·sale te ·a minor and sale ,." ·.::.; 
of alcoholic beverages for off-premises ,consumption during ·hours--·.:.:-< 
prohibited bf State Regu.lation. Re Vamos,: Bulletin 147.3, Item 4~:- · 

. The lic·ense will be suspended f·or twenty .qays (Re Parnes·;·.·.: ... 
Bulleti~ 1530, Item 2) ~ to which will be· added five days by reason.- .:· :; 
or. the record of susp·ension for previous d1S 1Similar violation .... with~:,::'· 
in the past five years (R-e Falciani, Bulletin 1533, Item 7), ~r a <· -

~,-total of twenty-five -days, with remis.sion of fi:ve days for the: plea·· 
entered, leaving a net suspension ·Of twent:y days. · · 

Accordingly, it isp on this I.2th day o·f -November, ·.1963 1 ·.·":"' 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpt··ion License C-6, . 
issued -by the .. Townshtp Committe_e of Lebanon Township to Elme.r ... z.~:' ... · 

· Vamos, t/a Ramble. Inn, for premis·es on Main Street, Lebanon Town~ 
ship, be and the· same is. hereby s:u.spende.d for .twenty (20) days, .. -: · 

.. ;: .. commencing at 2 a.ma; Tuesday, November 19·, 1963., and t-erininating_ 
'· .- at ·2 a.m. Monday, December 9, 1963c. · 

EMERSO.N- A. TSCHUPP .. 
. ACTING. ··DIRECTOR 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE-~13ELOW FILED PRICE - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR.PLEAo 
<f 

In. the Matter of Disciplinary ' 
Proceedings against 

Bartolini Bar & Liquor Store~ Inco 
. t!a. Ba.rtolini Bar & Liquor 

Store, Inc Q , . 

93.1 Chambers. Street 
T~enton lb, New Jerseyj 

Holder of Plenary Retail. Consumption· 
License C-5p issued by the City 
C01mcil of the. City of Trenton ... 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Felcone & .Felcone:; Esqs e, by Michael Falcone~- Esqo '· Attorneys. 
, For Licensee 

Edward FQ) Ambrose, Esqlbj Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: . 

Licensee pl€ads guilty to a charge alleging· that on 
October 25,, 1:963, it sold two six~packs of bet?r at less than 
filed price, _in violation of Rule 5 of State. Regulation. Nos 30. 

Absent prior record, license will be suspended for ten 
days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net suspension of five daysa Re Garsky, Bulletin 1518, Item 7. 

Accordinglyj it is, on this 12th day of November 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-5, 
issued by the City Council of the City of Trenton to Bartolini 
Bar & Liquor Store, IncCD, t/a Bartolini Bar & Liquor Store, Inc., 
for premises 931 Chambers Street» Trenton~ be and the same is 
hereby suspended for five (5) days~ commencing at 2 aomo Monday, 
November 18, 1963~ and terminating at 2 a0m0 Saturdayj November 
23, 19630 

EMERSON A~ TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS 
AGGRAVATING CIRCill1STANCES 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.., 

BULLETIN 1541 

SALE -OFF LICENSED PREMISES -
LICENSE SUSPENDED·FOR 20 DAYS, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

I 
I 

) 

) 

) 
Pinky's Deli-Liquors~ Inc~ 
729-735 High Street 
Ne~.rark, N" J ~,. 

! ) 

Holder of Plen2ry Retail Dist~ibution 
License D-65, issued by the M1fnicipal . .) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark., I ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -1- - - - -

CONCLUSIONS. 
AND ORDER·. 

~amuel Raffaele, EsqQ~ Attorn~y for Licensee 
David S. Piltzer, Esqc, Appea~ing for Division of Alcoholic 

1 ·.Beverage Con~rol~ 

. BY THE ACTI.NG- DIRECTORb I 
I 

. - . I . • , . .. 
Licensee pleads non VlLlj t to a charge alleging . that ·on· · 

) ~-· . '. 

. August 3, 1963, it sold a.lcoh<l>lic beverages·. at unlj,c·ens_ed. p_rem_-:: -
. ises, in violation of R.,So 33:1-2. · · · 

. I . 

· . The· sale wa.s made at premises 118-. Spruce. Stree·t, Newark; .. · 
· from which the· license had been tr·ansf'E~rr:ed ·to preinis.es 729-735 

I . . . 

High Street·. See 2.3~7 __ High· Street. Corp. v. _Newark and ,Pinky'•s· . : .. 
Deli-Liguors~Inc" ~ Bulletin 1516, Item. 2. · At ·th€' ·time· of· renewa.1 .. -
of the license in June 1963, the licensee ctose ·to apply -for · 
renewal for the new premises rather than the old, notwithstanding: 
the fact that the ne-w premise~ were not yet ready for occupancy·. 
Division records disclose that the licensee was well aware that,. 
under the circumstances.\) it wpuld have. to discontinue sal.e of · . 
alcoholic beverages at the olP: premises ·after June 30,. 1963, ·and:, .. 
.of course, cofild not commence I: sale at thff ·new· premises· l.intil they'· 
were suitable for occl1pancy. In fa.ct, the license was .recently · 
issued with effective date ofi November·1, 196J.. · ... 

. . . 

It appearing that the viola.tion was deliberate;, it must_.· 
be considered as aggravated •. The license will be ·suspended f6r 
twenty days (cf c Re . .::~~sisi and. Faccone, Bulletin -1527~ Item 3}, · 
with remission of five days fpr· the· plea entered, _..leaving- a net·. 
suspension tif fifteen dayso ; 

I . 

Accordingly, it is, on this. 12th day._ of Nov·ember ·1963, .. 
. I . . . 

ORDERED that Plenary Reta:i.1· Distr.ibiltion License· D-65, 
issued by the Municipal BoardJ of ·.Alcoholic Bev-erage' Control of . 
the City of Newark to Pinky's~ Deli-Liquors, Inc.,.for·premises ·. 
729-735 High Street~ Newark, be and the same is hereby. suspended· 
for. fifteen (15) daysJ' commen:cing at 9. a.m. Tuesday, November 19, 
1963, and terminating at 9 acm,, Wedne~day, December "41 1963. 

EMERSON. A. TSCHUPP·· 
ACTING DIRECTOR 



80 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -· ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
20 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

John Bozzone 
t/a "B and A Tavernir 
7 4. Cambridge· Avenue. 
Jersey Cityj No JG 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.- Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License _C--4~nj) issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic Bev- ) 
erage Control of the City of Jersey 
Cityo ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

PAGE 13. 

Licensee~ by John.Bozzone, Pro se 
.David So, Piltzer, Esqo P Appearing fo:r the Di'trision of Alcoholic·· 

· Beverage· .Control 

BY THE- ACTING DIRECTOR~ 

The Hearer has fil~d the following Report h~rein: 

Hearer gs Repo~t_ 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging that · 
on September 23, 1963 he possessed on his.licensed premises an 
alcoholic beverage in one bottie bearing a label which did not 
truly describe its contents, in violation of Rule 27 of Sta.te 
Regulation Noel 20~ 

At the hearing held herein, e.n ABC agent testified in 
substance that.on September 23 9 1963 he visited the licensed 
premises wherein he gauged and tested licenseeus open stock of 
assorted brands of liquor; that the contents of one bottle 
lapeled VYGordonRs Distilled London Dry Gin» 90 Proof" appeared 
low in proof; that he ~ealed the bottle in the presence of the 
licensee and placed it in the trunk. of his car and that on the 
following day he delivered "the bottle to the Division's chemist .. 

The Division°s chemist testified that· on September 24, 
· 1963.9 the .agent turned over to him the bottle in question; that 
he analyzed its contents; that he found them low in proof, low 
in acids, a.nd high in solids and not genuine Gordon w s Distilled 
London Dry Gin and that the bottle ·~nras in the laboratory vauJ.t 

. from September 24, 1963 until· the day- of the within hearing. 

The licensee and his bartender testified that they 
did not tamper with the bottle and that they ·were tm.able to 
account for the substitution of its contents~ Nevertheless, 
a licensee is responsible when alcohol:tc beverages not truly 
labeled are found on his licensed premiseso Cedar __ Restaurant . 
& Cafe CoQ Ve Hock, 135 NoJ.,Lg 156 (Sup·o Ctc. 1947}; Re Kruvant, 
Bulletin 1291» It'em 3~ Re Hala Coryora.t:lsmJl Bulletin 1525, Item 
4'1 

I have carefully reviewed the evidence adduced herein . 
and I find that the agent performed his.duttes in the customary 
a.nd accepted manner; that the aforesald questionable bottle was 
in fact possessed by the licensee upon his premises, and that 
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its contents were not the genuine product of the named brand. · 
. / r. 

Hence, I conclude that the Division has established th~. truth of 
the charge by a fair preponderance or·.the believable evidence, 
and I recommend that the li.censee be found guilty as charged. 

The licensee has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
July 9, 1962, the license was suspended by the Director for, 
fifteen days for a similar violation. Re Bozzone, Bulletin 1470, 
Item 12. The pi:ior record considered, it is further recommended 
that an orde.r be entered suspending the license for twenty days •. 
Re Mazur & Strat, Bulletin 1505, Item 4~ 

ponclusions and Order 

No written exceptions to the Hearer's Report were filed 
with me within the tlme limited by Rule 6 of State Regula ti on · 
No. 16. 

H~ving carefully considered the transcript of the pro~ 
ceedings, the exhibits and the Hearer's Report, I concur in the 
findings and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt his recommenda-
tions e · 

Accordingly 9 it is, on this 20th day of November, ·· 1963, 

O.RDERED that· Plenary Retail Consumption License C-481, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to John Bozzone, t/a "B and A Tavern", 
for premises 7 l+ Cambridge Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same . 
,is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. · 
Wednesday, November 27~ 1963, and terminating at 2:00 a.m. Tues­
day, December 17~ 1963¢ 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTqR 

9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - FALSE STATEMENT IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Ki ckey.' s Inc e 

. 4S06 Broadway 
Union City, N. J~ 

Holder of Plenary Retatl Consumption 
License C-120, issued by the Board 
of Commissioners of the City of 
Union Gity" 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

_CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by John JQ Reddan, President, Pro se. 
David S •. Piltzer, Esqe, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIREC'rOR;-

Licensee pleads !!QI! vult to charges alleging that ·(l) on 
October 23i 1963, it possessed an alcoholic beverage in one bottle· 
bearing a abel which did not truly describe its contents, in vio-
lation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noo 20, and (2) in its appli- · 
cation for current license, it. falsely concealed1._the prior record 
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of suspensiuns of license of its president (its principal st·ock­
holdefJ, in viol~tion of RaB~ 33:1-25@ 

. . 
The previous record of suspensions:P. the conce·alment of 

which is the subject of th<? second charge·p consists of. suspension 
of license of John J·~ Reddan for premises 552 Park 4yenue, West New 
York, by,the Commissioner for ten days, effective September 24, 
19~8, for twenty days.'ll effective October 21 9 1940$ and for the bal­
ance of its termsi effective May 12, 1941~ all for nhours" viola­
tionso Re Reddan~ Bulletin 458~ Item 4~ In addition, his license 
for premises 4806 Broadway, Union City, was.suspended by the Di­
rector for thirty-five days~ ·effective May 21, 1956, for foul 
language, sale to intoJcicated persons and possession of indecent. 

·mattere ·Re Redd.an, Bulletin 1118, Item 4a, · 

The prior record of suspension· for dissimilar violations 
occurring more than five y~ars ago disregarded~ the lic~nse will be 
suspended· on the first charge for ten days and on the second charge. 
for ~en daysp or a total of.twenty days, with remission of five d~ys 
for the.plea entered~ leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. 
Re Robert-Alan Hotela In~a' Bulletin 1532, Item 40 

Accordingly 11 it is~ on this .14.th day of November, · 1963, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-120 1 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Union City 
to Kickey 9s, Inc0 for premises 4806 Broadway Union City; be and · 
the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15~ days, commencing at 
3:00 a0mo Thursday, November 21, 1963~ and terminating at 3:00 
a.m. Friday, December 6, 1963e 

EMERSON Aa TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

10~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GMJfBLING (HORSE RACE AND NUMBERS 
BETS) -- PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEJLll . 

In the Matter of Disclplinary 
Proceedings against 

John Bo Slobodian 
t/a JohnBs Bar and Restaurant 

· 57 Lexington Avenue 
Passaic, No Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
. License C-2,· issued by the Bo.ard ·or. 

Commissioners of the City of Pas.sai~ 
. . -.- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER. 

Licensee, Pro.Seo· 
Edward F" Ambrose, Esqo~ Appearing. :f'or the Divisfon .o:t, Alcoholic 

Bevere.ge. Control., .. .-., 
1.:·.i . . BY THE ACTING ·DIRECTOR: .. . ' .. . 

. . . . Licensee. pleads non vult to .char.ge_s {1) and.(2). .alleging that.· .... 
on September 10 JJ 1963 ~ he permitted the acceptance or horse. race. and··.·':'.' 

· · numbers bets on the licensed premises, in violation ·of, RUles · 6 .and 7 · ·"·:" 
·.or .state. Regulation No0 20~ .... · 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license., for: ·:. 
J. five days .by the municipal issuing· authori·ty for· 11 scre·enta violation, ... 

in violation of local regulation, . and for permitting an act .. of v10·-: 
· lence on the licensed premises$> in violation of state .reg1;llation. ~· ·· 

·1 
\~.... ' . \ 
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,!'1mp1h • . · 
t ,/ 

_ -i;/ - .-
1L: · The prior record considered, the Iicen-se will -.be ·susp'e:Q9._~~ -
for thirty days, with remission of :Cive days ·for -the ple·a entere_d·;--. _. 

_leaving a net· suspenston- of- twenty-five days·. Cf .• -'Re '_'Garsky, ·aui'J.e_-: 
tin· i51·s,- Item 7; . Re DeFrancisc-o, BuJ.letin 1531,·- ·Item .. 4.. ~~:i 

Accordingly, _it is, on this 18th day·:o:r ::November.t -,19'6~;). 
~17 • ..,. 

-~ ORDERED .that Plenary Retail Consumption ttc.ense C-2-:; ts·su.·~d · 
·by the Board of Commis·sioners of the Ctty ·of ·pas-saic to ·.,Jo~ -B• . . 
·slobodian, t/a: John's ·Bar and Restaurant, for p .. remlses :57 -llexing:tfo·n 
Avenue) Passaic, be and the same is hereby sus·pended 'for twenty~:.fi-ve 
(25) days, comniencing at 3:00 a.m._ -Mond~y, Nov,:niibe-r 2·5-, !963; :ant 
terminating at 3:00 a.m. Friday,_ Decemb~r 20, 196.3. . , _ 

... 

j 


